Release Notes — Version 5.6.116

StrataMax has been dedicated to meeting the needs of Strata Managers for over 30
years through the continual enhancement of our software suite. We are committed to
providing new functionality to support you in servicing your clients and to provide
opportunities for you to optimize efficiency within your office environment.

This document describes exciting new features and enhancements available in the
above release.

A history of Release Notes can be reviewed on the StrataMax Online Help
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https://smhelp.stratamax.com/help/release-notes
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What's New

1. BCMax Logout option

A new logout option has been introduced to the BCMax Desktop, enabling a
complete logout when the ‘Remember Me’ feature is enabled. You can find the
Logout button in the bottom right corner of the BCMax Desktop.

When a user has logged in, the Logout button will display the username that is

é Testing 5.6 5ql Server 5.6.116.21 — = =
g |Bunding: 156 LAKE ROAD ELERM... 100119 v‘ .| A/cMar Emily Morgan )
—] st t M Current June 2024

ra a ax |CurrentVean 01/10/2023 to 30/09/2024 'H Lock H ‘ Working 18/00/2024 |+

x

(1)

Logout TestAccount

e Click the button showing the user account name
e Click Logout

Logout

Logout TestAccount

e Click Yes'in the confirmation dialogue to return to the BCMax login screen
e Click 'No'in the confirmation dialogue to return to the BCMax Desktop
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Are you sure you want to log out?

Yes HNo

2. Local and Global Accounts Search — Enhancements

21 New Search Fields

New ‘Actual YTD', ‘Budget, Last Year Actual, Last Year Budget fields have been
added to Search Local Accounts and Search Global Accounts and these can be

added as search fields and columns.

Navigate to Search Local Accounts or Search Global Accounts to see the change:

e Click +to add the new fields to a search

& Local Accounts - Beinmenn  Them Bk B
[ @ Refresh || Export |[ "\ Advanced | Saved Search: Budget Search

|4 Fietd Condition Value

|==| Account Lode [ | s equal ta M ~

|=| Description [+] [starts witn - X

[=] Master Chart Status [+] [is equal to v [=] x

[=] Actual vTD [+] [is equal to v X

[=] Budget =] [is equaito - x

[=| " Last vear Actual [~] [is equal to - x

[=| Last Vear Budget [~] [is equal to v x

|=| 'Building Current Year Start =] [ison v | [0 specific Dates |:|

e Click Advanced [ Columns to add the new fields as search view columns

Account Code Description Last Activity ~ Master Chart Description
004 ADMINISTRATIVE FUND 30/07/2024  ADMINISTRATIVE FUND
003 SINKING FUND SINKING FUND

Building Current Year Start | Actual YTD Budget

01/10/2023 6,461.00
01/10/2023 0.00

Last Year Actual  Last Year Budget
0.00
0.00
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2.2 Linkto Transactions

A new link to open the transactions displayed for accounts presented in Search
Local Accounts and Search Global Accounts has been added in this release. Select
a transaction in the Search view and click the Transactions’ button to open in
Search Transactions mode.

€ 106 records displayed

[ @ Refresh Export | | "\ Advanced | Saved Search: Budget Search

4] Fieta Condition Value

|==| Account Lode | ™| |isequal to A ~

[=] Description =l x

E Master Chart Status El E x

=] Actwalvo [+] [ieequal e - x

= B x

[=] Last Vear Actual =l x

[=] "Last Year Budget -] x

[ =] Building Current Vear Start - Ospecicnstes | ~|

Account Code  Description Lsst Activity  Master Chart Description Building Current Vear Start  Actus! ¥TD  Budget Last Yesr Actual  Last Year Budget Default Tax Code  Sub Group Update Code  Hide For
13630 FIRE ANNUAL AUDIT & INSPECTION FIRE ANNUAL AUDIT & INSPECTION 01/10/2023 000 0.00 [
[GARDEN & GROUNDS 01/10/2023 | smo0g 00l | [ [ | |
INSURANCE - EXCESS INSURANCE - EXCESS 01/10/2023 000 000 [
INSURANCE - PREMILM INSURANCE - PREMIUM 01/10/2023 000 000 [
INSURANCE - PREMIUM STAMP DUT INSURANCE - PREMIUM STAMP DUT 01/10/2023 000 000 [
INSURANCE VALUATION INSURANCE VALUATION 01/10/2023 000 000 [
LEGAL & DEBT COLLECTION FEE LEGAL & DEBT COLLECTION FEE  01/10/2023 000 000 [
v Crvan s s ne e v o r
Edit Transactions Print Load/Edit/Delete Search | | Save Search || Save Search s || Close |

The transactions for the selected account will be presented and can then be
edited as required.

| (%) Refresh |
[ Fietd
|—‘ Year

|—‘ Date
) 2 records displayed

Export | '\\ Advanced

Condition Value

g e [5] %
Fl

=

Batch Mo  Date
001 30/07/2024
002 30/07/2024

Account Cede  Account Description

13905
13905

Type Hidden  Amount
GARDEN & GROUNDS =
GARDEM 8 GROUNDS E O

Invoice Code Invoice Code Description
5,000.00

750.00

Description Reference Extra Details
08200397 - Committed DA000001 12477
08200242 - Committed DAO00002

Closing the Search Transaction screen will return the user to the Search Local /
Global Accounts screen.

3.

BAS Reconciliation Report - Report Distribution

The BAS Reconciliation Report will now be produced through Report Distribution when

launched from BAS (BAS Status), Prepare BAS or Search BAS.

In the BAS (BAS status) screen, click the Print icon to open the BAS Reconciliation Report in

Report Distribution mode.
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() Current Building () Show all @
) My Buildings (Account Manager) (®) Show due or with issues only
) Management Office - () Show overdue or with issues only
® All Buildings
| | Building Name Building Mo.  Account Group Status  MNext End Date  GST Start Date  PAYGW Start Date  PAYGI Start Date  Actions
| | = com " 0 QS
b o n - 0 oLt
- - - x 0 1T+ |et Insurance |
TR A 0 ‘o | |t Not Lod
= wym = L 31/08/2024 01/08/2024 01/08/2024 oA
= m=a = _m CP1 0 g1
" =n C P2 9 11" ]
L ] . 0 ‘S
| | e Row - 0 30/09/2020 01/07/2020 -1
AMS TESTING KEEP 30335 0 31/03/2024 01/01/2024 S
= | | O 122022 01/10/2022 01/10/2022 " & 4 BAS Reconiliation Report
n e = = (1] 30/06/2022 01/04/2022 T T
- O 30/06/2024 01/04/2024 ‘e |

In the Prepare BAS screen, click print to open the BAS Reconciliation Report in Report
Distribution mode.

Bl Prepare BAS - DIANNE'S PALACE - KEEP 112345 - Finalised — m] x
Status: | In Progress ABN: 49 664 348 275 / 001 @
GST for 01/01/2022 to 31/03/2022 ATO Creditor: 08200003 AUSTRALIAN TAXATION OFFICE
G1 Total Sales 554,425 Tax Free Purchases 34,049 ) Pay By BPAY: Ep— _
1A GST on Sales 54936 ) 1B GST on Purchases 519,495 @ Total Posted Variance
GST -$14559  -$13,936.64 $622.36

PAYG Instalment for 01/01/2022 to 31/03/2022

PAYG Instalment §253 $119.75 | y -5133.25 0
® Option 1 (Amount) Option 2 (Rate)

Total Refundable §14,306
T1 Instalment Income S0
Instalment amount $253.00

Code Account Description Gross Tax Net Tax Code

Date Description Amount Tax Tax Code Reference Extra Details Invoice Reference Extra Text Related Description Related Account Description  Related Account Code

print || Delete || Save |[ Close

In the Search BAS screen, select and open the BAS you want to print and click Print to
open the BAS Reconciliation Report in Report Distribution mode.
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W BAs - AM
[ @ Refresh
|| Fietd

[=| current Building

Bport || & Advanced

Condition Value

|Z| [ Specific Dates |1 Yearin the past =

|=| &nd Date
0 2 records displayed

End Date

Building Name

GST Start Date  PAYG Instalment Start Date  PAVG Withholding Start Date  Account Group Building Number
30/09/2023

e Prepare BAS - AMS TESTING KEEP 30335 - In Progress [} - [m] x
Status: Finalised ABN: i e B

GSTfor 01/10/2023 to 31/12/2023 ™ ulf ™ LT A B

61 Total Sales 904,614 Tax Free Purchases §52,063 L E

G2 Export Sales 0 G10 Capital Purchases §56,935 Total Posted Variance
G3 Other GST Free Sales $136,220 G11 Non-capital Purchases $§711,152 GST 4,310

1A GST on Sales $69,603 1B GST on Purchases $65,093 Total Payable 4510

Code Account Description  Gross Tax Net Tax Code

Date Description Amount Tax Tax Code Reference Extra Details Invoice Reference  Extra Text

Related Description Related Account Description Related Account Code

[ close

Print

The report will open in Report Distribution where distribution preferences can be set.

21 Report Distribution - AMS TESTING KEEP 30335 - O X
BAS Reconciliation @
[] Page Numbers Consolidate by Contact  Ryictribution Method
" BAS Reconciliztion a v i = Post Microsoft Print to PDF e
Email -I:l-
A Save Report )
[7] UsePreferences Correspondence ~
Recipient Type: | Internal Users +
~ F\ItersYQ
[m] Mame Post Email Sms
; L R e ] - . e I = LR q
o - " . s = " Q
- 1" T 1 L] L] - _ - I LR ] _ Q
- L) L] "= L LR | EEEE N Q
- - e - Q
- - L R ] - - . Q
= ] L] = [ R =y - Q
) - B = I = Q
= - e e w— mnn n—— Q
- - e - e — = Q
L N SEEE D R Q
Log | | Excel Export ‘ ‘ Proceed | | Close
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4. Search Buildings — Interest Entitlements

New ‘Interest Entitlements’ field has been added to Search Buildings. This new field
can be added as search fields and a column.

Navigate to Search Buildings to see the change:

1. Click + to add the new fields to a search

a

[@ Refresh | [ Bpor | [ % Advanced @]

|4 Fietd Condition Value

[ e g x
|==] Interest Entitlements |z| is greater than ~| 0 X

2. Click Advanced [ Columns to add the new field to view on search results

@
[ @ Refresn Export | [\ Advanced @

Restrict To | Available Columns Displayed Columns
Filter Building Number
Columns [ .
Building N
Insurance Commission Last Amount uricing Name
L Interest Entitlements
Sort Order || Insurance Commission Last Paid
Interest By Law AGM Date B M
Advanced | Interest Days ccount Manager

Interim or Final Occupation Certificate Date Add > Management Office

Invoices to be Approved Stater
Keys Managed By Building Type
Last Financial Year End

Regulstory Module

Last Financial Year start
Last NSW Scheme Report Date

3. Records will display the search results

8
[ Refresh || Esport | [ 5 Advanced @

RestrictTo || Field Condition Value

Cotumns | =] Building Name [] [starts with - x

= =i

o | Interest Entitlements [+] [is grester than x

advanced
70 records displayed
Building Number  Building Name Interest Entitlements  Status  Account Manager Management Office State  Building Type  Regulatory Module
2966 50000 Active QD BFP. Standard
874688 25.0000 Active S QD BFR Accommadation
855745 Lm 2 = 1,488,000 Active NSW  CADP.
a2222 7340000 Active AT C Community
30335 - - 1400000 Active = an
1356 199,000 Active QD EFR. Accommadation
31704 KEE 4700.0000 Active QD BFP. Accommadation
21223 " 23500000 Active QD EFP. Accommadation
aT629 280000 Active QD BFP. Accommadation
13435 £ 40000 Active QD EFP. Small
seae 353000000 Active QD SER Standard
12767 40000 Active — QD EFR. Standard
2506 80000 Active QD BFP. Standard
COMPAD 1,572.0000 Active ACT  COMPANY  Shared
111423 = 50000 Active - QD BFP. Standard
45689 3.0000 Active QD EFR. Accommadation
23951 5220000 Actve & = QD BFP. Standard
24240 & 280000 Active ap  sER Commercial
2541 . 50000 Actve QD B8P Standard
2472 . 50000 Active - Qb EFR. Standard
8989895 = 1,562,000 Active AT UP
2628 E - 35.0000 Active QD EFR. Standard
478888 - 30000 Active QD BFP. Accommadation
S487444 . 30000 Active QD EFR. Accommadation
8989899 2459.0000 Active NSW  NADP. NADP
8980207 21940000 Active NSW  SP.
233555 30000 Active QD BFP. Accommadation
244455 = = 20000 Active QD EFP. Accommadation
222555 e 30000 Active QD BFP.

Print Load/Ecit/Delete Search
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5. Roll - Search Functionality Enhancement

‘Service of Notice Address’ and ‘Residential/Business Address’ fields have been
added to search functionalities. These search fields have been added to the
following searches:

e Search Contacts

e Search Roll

e Search Office Bearers
e Global Debtors

e Local Debtors

Navigate to the search required.

Click + to add the new fields to a search

B Contacts

‘ 7% Refresh H Export H < Advanced

Restrict To |4/ Field Condition Value
Columns | Residential/Business Address 1 B |starts with “ x
| Residential/Business Address 2 B |starts with = ‘ X
Sort Order |
| Residential/Business Address 3 B |starts with = ‘ X
Advanced |—
= Service of Notice Address 1 B |starts with = ‘ x
™| Service of Notice Address 2 B |starts with 7 ‘ x
= Service of Notice Address 3 B |starts with 7 ‘ x

|v|

© First 1000 records displayed

6. Interactive Reports — Enhancements

Interactive Reports have been designed to review financial statements for a
property for current and old year, and drill into any account code to view the
transactions, payment details as well as any attached documents such as
invoices.

6.1 Drilldown enhancements

Enhancements have been made to Interactive Reports when drilling down on any
account code that has transactions. To view this change, follow the below steps:
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1. Navigate to Interactive Reports
2. Click Account code name or the icon

A

fnecid

ﬁ aaares oo
3

Mng - B3 Preparation 900.00
BANK CHARGES
Trarsacdion Feel 2.50

Itere st Sxpenie

o fpglication Foes 40269
BOOY CORPORATE MANAGEMENT
At Assistance Fee -820.00
Sav - Aonting Fees 51364
Archive Fees 4,554.45
Apsrors - Taation Senices 632100
8 CM - Corpliance 773,04
Suilding Sugenvisor Fees E,464 46
Susness Acivity Sttementy L.oo
Dishuirsementy H091
Seoetatial Fee! - Additcnd 96575
Fixed Pgs 85843
Seaurity & Cighal Infa 2020
Seoetatial Fees 2,16045
Nodkooders 1 13227
Disbursempers = hdditiznal -45.10

000

2774

1258363

000
2675008
BSTR4S
216600
1481260
000

834387

Search Local Transactions will open, reporting the drill down of transactions. All
details can be viewed for each transaction by clicking on an entry and selecting

Details.

a — | s
[ & Refresh Bpot || "\ Advanced )]
[F] Fieta Condition Value
= e g Curetien ] X
= e B e —
@ 9 records displayed
Batch No Date Type  Amount Description Reference  Related Description Related Account Description  Related Account Code  Extra Details  Extra Text
179 17/0s/2024 | B 2,564.01 S.Fees@1/5-30/6/24 10018137 10017440 Prepayments@30/04,
179 17052024 | B -234.92 5. Fees®30/04/24 10018158 10017463 Sundry Creditors@3(
172 1705204 | B 21.36 GST 10018159 10018158
222 27/05/2024 | * 674.00 08200457 - Committed  DAQ00804 X Secretarial Fees n o 08200457 78054612
222 27/05/204 B -61.27 GST 10018502 DAO00804
229 27/05/2024 | B -674.00 08200457 - Committed  DAODOBO4 Y  Secretarial Fees 08200457 REVERSAL
229 27/05/2024 B 61.27 GST 10018534 - - AR
= | ] - u] <)

248 18/05/2024 B 19.00 GST 10018587 Batch: 218

Date: 18/05/2024

Account: 12590 SECRETARIAL FEES

Change To i)

Type: Debtor Invoice

Amount: -202.00

Tax Code: " Not Included In BAS

Invoice Code: 18 Other

Description: 04100001 - Committed

Reference: MAD00220

Details Print Load/Edit/Delete Search
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3. Account codes with Lot Balances and Lot Account Dissection will display as
follows.

Financial IE‘ E|
E’ Statements for
5 BALANCE SHEET
Actual Actual
31/05/24 30/04/24
OWNERS FUNDS
004 Administrative Fund -118,526.75 61,87747
005 Stinkingfund ~8:1984 -765,511.11 -709,208.37
TOTAL -884,037.86 -647,330.90
THESE FUNDS ARE REPRESENTED BY
ASSETS
012 Cash At Bank 479,701.52 371,936.65
014 Petty Cash 1,134.96 0.00
0220001 Levies Billed - Not Yet Due -328.98 1471,268.79
0220002 | illed 10,195.85 2,636.76
0221 Levies In Arrears 969,900.07 60,056.32
' rrears 20,212.37 5,355.06
o e PerrmeTeTe Byt 450.00 0.00
030 Sundry Debtors 0.00 486,080.32
031 Prepayments 0.00 925,932.82
038 Withholding Tax 3,540.00 0.00
4. Click icon to view search screen
& Interactive Reports — [a]
Financial
. Statements for - : T T
%S Account Code Lot Number Admin Fund Admin Fund = Sinking Fund ~ Sinking Fund  Insurance Fund By Laws Overdue
02100301 301 1532.64 14166.22 694.57 3364.93
Lot 02100302 302 0.00 -4676.31 0.00 -812.82 0.00
account 02100303 303 0.00 5457.25 0.00 -1132.12
dissection
[ reportfor 02100304 304 0.00 9066.38 0.00 374443
a
02100305 305 0.00 0.4 000 000
02100306 306 3139.30 10199.68 1968.63 2085.63 276.36
02100307 307 1601.97 10199.68 757.71 770.65 450.00
| (02100308 308 0.00 10199.68 0.00 0.00
02100309 309 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
02100310 310 1611.31 9633.03 §20.86 727.84
02100312 312 20899?[} 10388.56 947.14 784.92
02100313 313 -1000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
02100314 314 167197 10199.68 757.71 770.65
02100315 315 1671.97 10199.68 757.71 770.65
02100316 216 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
02100317 317 0.00 8688.61 237.21 656.48
02100318 318 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ﬁﬂ’!1nn’\’31ﬂ 043 falatal L0208 17 [aWalal [aWalal
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a2 f

[ @ Refresn |[ Export | [ S\ Advanced |
4| Field Condition Value

=] vear Current Year [7] >

[=| Date

12 records displayed

Batch No Date Type Amount Description Reference Related Description Related Account Description Related Account Code  Extra Details Extra Text
000 01/05/2024 = 1,671.97 01/05/24 to 31/07/24 10002402 L0002516
000 01/05/2024 = 757.7101/05/24 t0 31/07/24 10002516 L0002630
000 01/05/2024 = 770.65 01/05/24 to 31/07/24 10002630 L0002744
000 01/05/2024 = 10,199.68 29/05/24 10002744 LoD03884
001 01/05/2024 i -1,237.58 Admin Fund R0O001163 Direct Dep.
001 01/05/2024 i -154.13 Discount RAOD1163 Allowance
001 01/05/2024 e -606.17 Sinking Fund RBO0O1163 Direct Dep.
001 01/05/2024 i -616.52 Insurance Fund RC001163 Direct Dep.
001 01/05/2024 & -334.39 Discount RDO01163 Allowance
001 01/05/2024 e -151.54 Discount RE001163 Allowance
411 01/05/2024 =] 43.00 Caretaker - Gardens MOo0o0221 02100308 - Committed CARETAKER - GARDENS 12n
511 31/05/2024 =] 99.00 Archive Fees M0000230 02100308 - Committed ARCHIVE FEES 1251

Print Load/Edit/Delste Search Save Search As

6.2 Creditor Invoice Detdils

Drill down for Creditor Invoices will now show transaction details on the below
searches:

e Local Transactions
e Global Transactions
¢ Non-Mutual Transaction

@

[ @ Refresh || Export || X Advanced @

|| Fieta Conditian Value
|=| current Building

[
=) CedtorName B x

[==] Fas Balance [7] &equate ® Yes O No
) & records displayed

Creditor Code  Creditor Name Balance Invoice Total Credit Note Total  On Hold Total @
08200002 75125 75125 000 0.00
08201235 54450 54450 000 54450
082043569 ] 324500 324500 000 324500
08217425 . . 33000 33000 000 330.00
08219701 Li r 294000 294000 0.00 2,940.00
55909 R Balance: 2,981.00 Invoice total: 2,981.00 € EFT 082-080 824618700
9 08221560 Credit Note total: 000 None
No compliance status found
Invaice Number Date Work Order  Hub EFT Reference Reference  Description Expense Account Amount  Paid Amaunt Hald
INV-04376 12/09/2022 ’ D0004209  ~ Weephole drainage 27418 REP & MAINT-GEN 2,981.00 000 &
Tag Paid Invoices Hold Al Unhold Al

‘ View Creditor Contact ‘ Invoice Activity Report | | Aged Balances | £ Print Load/Edit/Delete Search Save Search As
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7. Search Creditors — Email Address

An ‘Email Address’ field has been added to ‘Search Creditors.

Navigate to Search Creditors and Click + to add the new field to a search.

e Search Creditors -7 =% 1B
| (%) Refresh | Export \‘\\ Advanced | Saved Search: email 2

RestrictTo |4+ Field Condition Value

Columns _| Email Address - |conla|'ns - | =

_| Credit Note Count >
Sort Order | Credit Note Total
_| Creditor Code x
Advanced _| Creditor Name
Current Building

0 First 1000 records q FFT Refarance
Creditor Code  Cref] Email Address Status .-H'g ABMN Balance On Hold Total Email Address
08200001 SUN| Facsimile Nene © 36162 236 834 0.00 0.00
08200001 SUN| GST Registered None € 36162 236 884 0.00 0.00
08200001 SUN] Has Balance Nene € 36162 236 884 10,000.00 0.00
08200001 SUN| Ltas Balance or lssues None € 36162 236 884 0.00 0.00
08200001 SUN]| Nene € 36162 236 884 0.00 0.00
08200001 sun| Home Phane Nene € 36162 236 334 000 000
08200001 SUN| 1d None € 36162 236 884 0.00 0.00
08200001 SUN| Indemnity Insurer Nene € 36162 236 884 0.00 0.00
08200001 SUN| Invoice Count None € 36162 236 384 0.00 0.00
08200001 SUN]| Invoice Total None € 36162 236 884 0.00 0.00
08200001 SUN] Last Activity Nene € 36162 236 884 0.00 0.00
08200001 SUN| T MNone © 36162236 834 0.00 0.00
02200001 SUNDRY CREDITOR Mone B 35 160 236 284 nan oo
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What's Better

e Building Selector — was occasionally causing a system crash when sorting or
updating. This has been resolved.

e Email Templates - The <Building Long Name> field in the EFT Remittance Advice
email template will now produce the long building name.

e Financials Budget report - "Amount/Number per unit of Entitlement” was
displaying as negative. This has been resolved.

¢ Communications — Searching for a Building Number by ‘is equal to’ and
selecting the building from the dropdown list, was causing system to crash.
This has been resolved.

e Deposit slips — the reference number on Deposit slips was being cropped. This
has been resolved.

e Bank Rec - EFTs that are Included in an EFT batch with status of Started are no
longer available in the selection of unpresented payments in Bank
Reconciliation.

e Change Tax Code — It was not possible to change tax code if posting period
does not match transaction date. This has now been corrected.

e Searches — The below changes have been made to enhance searching.

- Changed Hidden column from text to Boolean (checkbox)
- Changed Type to show an icon based on the first character of the
Reference field, and restriction using the interpreted name
- Reduced default width of Related Description to match default width of
Description
- Reduced default width of Related Account Code to the width of the
column heading
- Details of transaction (not creditor invoice) - changed Type to show the
type of the transaction based on the reference field instead of a more
general code
¢ Invoice Entry - No GST Button Flag was not retained if entry was edited. This is
now corrected.
e Creditor Invoices - Multi-Expense will now mark item as No GST if the creditor is
not GST Registered.
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